
.★ ★ .

¥

★

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner

State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

25 Capitol Street - Room 100

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 271-3201 | Officeiadas.nh.iHricei"Jaas.nh.gov

IH Catherine A Keane

Deputy Commissioner

Sheri L. Rockburn

Assistant Commissioner

December 14, 2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1) Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a Retroactive and
Sole Source amendment to an existing contract with Integrated Facilities Construction Corp.
(VC#319532), Medford, Massachusetts by increasing the price limitation by $490,000 from $4,600,157
for a total price not to exceed $5,090,157 for Project Number 81116, Contract D, APS Beds Renovation
E&F Patient Units. This contract is effective upon Governor and Council approval through March 18,
2024, unless extended in accordance with the contract. The original contract was approved by Governor
and Council on May 17, 2023, item #116. 26% General Funds and 74% Other Funds.

2) Further authorize the amount of $10,000 be approved for payment to the Department of
Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction (VC#311152), for
engineering services provided, bringing the total to $1,467,360. 26% General Funds and 74% Other
Funds.

Funding is available in account titled Department of Health and Human Services as follows:

FY 2024

05-95-94-940010-87500000 ACUTE PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES

048-500226 - Contractual Maint Build-Gm $ 490,000.00
048-500226 - Contractual Maint Build-Gm - DPW Fees $ 10.000.00

Grand Total $ 500,000.00

EXPLANATION

This contract amendment is listed as a Sole Source because the increase in the original contract
price limitation is greater 10% and Retroactive to continue processing payments for work in progress for
which the contingency and allowances have been fully utilized. The purpose of this contract amendment



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 2

is to add a new camera system to the facility and to expedite the scheduled construction completion of the
APS Beds Renovation E & F Patient Units.

A new camera system and cameras will replace the existing outdated system. The existing system has
many cameras that are no longer serviceable or working properly. The camera system servers and base
stations are outdated and inadequate to support the new E & F Patient Unit layouts and additional required
cameras. The camera system was not included in the base bid because of limited funding. The installation
of the necessary camera cabling has already been completed through funds made available from the
contract contingency. It was necessary to install the cabling before the walls were finished to avoid
damaging the new construction.

This contract amendment will also assist the Division of Public Works (DPW) in expediting the
scheduled completion of the project to meet the Department of Health and Human Services' (DHHS) goal
of January 31, 2024. This will allow DHHS to begin moving furniture and equipment into the renovated
units, and ultimately take occupancy, several months ahead of the required legal deadlines to have the
patient units occupied. The funds will be included in the contract as an allowance, which will be drawn
down on a monthly basis, as approved by DPW. Costs for additional labor hours are decided upon each
week by Integrated Facilities Construction Corp. (IFCC), DPW and DHHS to improve the schedule's
critical path. IFCC must provide a daily accounting of hours and a revised contract completion schedule
every-other-week to DPW to justify the monthly billing. IFCC estimated the required cost to service four
(4) months (September 25 through January 31) of additional hours, expediting material delivery and other
potential issues related to expedited construction operations, as approximately $350,000. Contingency
funds have been accessed to begin work on the accelerated schedule. To date, approximately $80,000 has
been paid or committed to IFCC for work completed through the end of November and the schedule has
shown improvement through these efforts. If the Department continues working with IFCC with funds
made available through this contract amendment, the critical path schedule will remain on track to achieve
a construction completion on or about January 31, 2024.

The contract increase is identified as follows:

Camera Addition $ 149,022.68

Allowance for additional labor (4 months) $340.977.32
and other items related to expediting the
construction schedule

TOTAL $490,000.00

The cost for the additional work provided by Integrated Facilities Construction Corp. has been
reviewed and compared to similar work on recent projects. The overall costs were found to be reasonable
and acceptable.

The contractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transportation. The contract has been
approved by the Attorney General as to form and exeeution; and the Department of Administrative
Services has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on
file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public
Works Design and Construction.

Re^peetfully submitted.

Charles M. Arlinghaus,
Commissioner

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



ii?

CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS

COMMISSIONER

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

November 01, 2023

integrated Facilities Construction Corp.
92 High Street Ste 23

Medford, MA 02155

RE: NHH APS Beds Renovation E & F units

Concord NH

Bureau of Public Works' Project No. 81116, Contract D

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed, for your files, is a fully executed copy of Alteration Order No. 4 for the above
referenced project.

Very truly yours.

for Theodore Kupper, P.E.
Administrator

Division of Public Works Design & Construction
603-271-3516

TK/ap

Enclosures

cc: Timothy Smith, Division of Public Works Design & Construction

N.H. Hospital

PLEASE RETURN TO PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION. THANK YOU.

John 0 Morton Building • 7 Hazen Drive. Room 250 • FOB 483 * Concord. New Hampshire 03302-0483

Telephone: 603-271-3516 • Fax: 603-271-3515 • TOD: 1-800-735-2964

http://das.nh.gov/pubiicworks/index.asp



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT NO. 81116
Contract D

Date

Vendor No.

10/12/23

319532

ALTERATION ORDER NO.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NO.

CONTRACT NO.

CONTINGENCY NO.

010-094-84100000-103-5007

1092556-1 & 2

1092556-3

TO: Integrated Facilities Construction Corp., 92 High Street Ste 23, Medford MA 02155

In Connection With Your Contract Dated 5/17/2023 For NHH APS Beds Renovation E & F units. Concord,

NH

You are authorized to make the foliowing changes In the Contract:

1  Increase contract for work associated with Change Order #33B

2 Create new allowance for costs associated with expediting conslmction schedule and for
unforeseen conditions.

3  The contractor will make best efforts to reach an early Substantial Completion date of January

31, 2024

All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain the same.

$149,022.68

5340,977,32

$490,000.00

ACCEPTED BY:

ci Iti

Date: ^ ^ ! S- ? APPROVED BY:

Integf^h

l/jJ, jL.
'e^'^Conslruction Corp." for Theodore Kupper, P.E.for Theodore Kupper,

•Administrator

Division of Public Works Design & Construction



CHARLES M. ARLINGHAU:

Comniissioncr

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

STIPULATED SUM CHANGE ORDER

GENERAL CONTRACTOR FORM

Date: September 21, 2023 Number: 03 3 B

Project Title: APS Beds Renovation E&F Patient Units
Project Number: 81116 Contract: D

Labor:

DESCRIPTION OF LABOR INVOLVED TOTALS

IFCC's narrative dated Septeiuber 21, 2023, and the documents referenced therein are attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

$0.00

Labor Cosisshall include Worker's Compensation & Employee
Liability, and Unemployment and Social Security Taxes.

SUBTOTAL $ 0.00

(General Contractor) + 20% $ 0.00

GENERAL CONTRACTOR LABOR TOTAL $ 0.00

Material: (provided by Genera! Contractor)

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL INVOLVED TOTALS

$0.00

SUBTOTAL $ 0.00

(General Contractor) + 10% $ 0.00

GENERAL CONTRACTOR MATERIAL TOTAL $ 0.00

Equipment: (provided by General Contractor, attach rental quotes/rates)
DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT TO BE USED TOTALS

IFCC's Bond 2.0% x $131,878.49 = $2,637.56
IFCC's Insurance 1.0% x $2131,878.49= $1,318.78
Total IFCC's Bond + Insurance= $3,956.34

$3,95634

Reimbursement Only for Rental Equipment @ actual cost, no mark-up is allowed. SUBTOTAL $3,95634

GENERAL CONTRACTOR EQUIPMENT TOTAL $3^34

John O. MoUon Building • 7 Hazen Drive, Room 250 • FOB 483 • Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0483
Telephone; 603-271-3516 • Fax: 603-271-3515 • TDD: 1-800-735-2964

httn://das,nh.env/niihiic\vorks

https://ifecorp-my.sharepoint.com/personal/riek_ifc-corp_com/Documents/Doeuments/l37 APS Beds Reno projeet/137 Change
Orders/137 FCC U 033B/I37 FCC # 033A Cover Sheet.docx ■'ag® ' of 2



SUBCONTRACTOR NAME & TRADE INVOLVED TOTALS

Eye P Video Systems $131,878.49

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

All Subcontractors are allowed a 20% mark-up on their labor, 10% mark-up on SUBTOTAL
materials, and 10% mark-up on any subcontractors that they may hire.

(Genei^l Contractor) + 10%

$131,878.49

$13,187.85

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL $145/16634

Summary o f Costs:

LABOR / MATERIAL / EQUIPMENT / SUBCONTRACTOR $149,022.68

GRAND TOTAL $149/122.68

Approval;

gTr.MATTlRF OATF

Using Agency Representative

Contract Administrator or Clerk of the
Worlts

APPROVED
By Timothy Whitman at 9:09 am, Oct 04, 2023

Timothy D Smith

7:7

Contractor Representative

A 2023.09.2915:1 t;12-04'00'

https://ifccoip-my.sharepoint.com/personal/nckjfc-corp_com/Documents/Documents/l37 APS Beds Reno project/137 Change
Orders/137 PCO # 033B/i37 PCO # 033A Cover Sheet.docx ^



PROJECT NO: 81116 Contract D

CONTRACT INCREASE SIGNATURE PAGE:

Intwrated Facilities Construction Coro:

DATED;

PRINTMahjT

TITLE:

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

OEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:

DATED;i;

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
OEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;

DATED

ATTORNEY GENERAL:

DATED: . It 12-?/23

SFCRFTARV OF STATE:

BY: fi'
Lorl Weaver

Commissioner

This Is to certliy that the above contract
Increase has been reviewed by this office
And Is approved as to form and execution

BY:

This is to certify that the Governor and
Council approved this contract agreement/
Amendment.

DATED: BY:

SECRETARY OF STATE



PROJECT NO: 81116 Contract D

CONTRACT INCREASE SIGNATURE PAGE:

Integrated Facilities Construction Corp:

DATED: BY:

PRINT NAME:

TITLE:

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:

DATED: BY: CJi
Charles M. Arlinghaus

Commissioner

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES:

DATED: BY:

Lori Weaver

Commissioner

ATTORNEY GENERAL: This is to certify that the above contract

Increase has been reviewed by this office

And is approved as to form and execution.

DATED: BY: ^

SECRETARY OF STATE: This is to certify that the Governor and

Council approved this contract agreement/
Amendment.

DATED: BY:

SECRETARY OF STATE



Client#; 1794105 INTEGFAC4

ACORD^ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MMSXVrWY)

04/11/2023

THIS certificate IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT; If the certlflcato holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pellcyfles) mutt have ADDITIONAL INSURED provleloni or t>a endoraed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, aubjecl to the terms and condltJons of the policy, certain policies may require an endoraement. A statement on

PItOOUCER

USI Insurance Services LLC

475 Kllvert Street, Building B
Suite 205

Warwick, Rl 02886

phiicastelll

^ILaxe- 855 874^123 lii;c.N.i: 877 484-4772
f^.. Phll.Ca8teliieu8l.com

MSUft£R(8) AFFORDMO COVERAGE MMCt

rKfuFTpn ̂  - AcBdta Insuranct Compcny 31325

MSUREO

Integrated Facilities Construction Corp
92 High Street

Suite 23

Medford, MA 02155

n • c«ft«ln UndBTWftttr* a1 Uoyds of Londo 1S642N

WSURCRC:

INSURER D;

INSURER E;

IKSUPERF :

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NA>i«D ™
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER ̂ OCUMEFN WITH ̂ ^E^^ W^CH WS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEfUAlN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ;

TYPE OF MSURANCE triiiMi POUCY WUMSER

COMMStCUL GDIERAL UASaJTY

OAIMSMAOE <OCCUR

QgW. AGOREQATE UMfT APPUCS PER:

POUCY I x| Sot CZI loc
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY

wnfAirro

)

ONLYJWr
ONLY

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

SCHEDULED
Ainos
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAMS-MADE

DED I XlRETENnONtO
WORKERS COMPENSATTON

AND EMFLOYERT UABILHY

(Mandattxy In NH)
tf yw. dMolt)* unb«
DESCRIPTKW of OPERATIOWS bttow

«ETORff»A^NER€XECUTlVEf—!EMbER B&uoew |_nJ

Pollution Llab

N/A

CPA5433688

CPA5433688

D3/13/2023

D3/13/2023

CUA543388910

WCA54336910

ENP000969301

03/13/2023

D3/13/2023

03/13/2023

03/13/2024

03/13/2024

03/13/2024

03/13/2024

03/13/2024

Luara

EACH OCCURRENCE

MED EXP [Niy out p«cion)

PERSONAL IAPV INJURY

GENERAL AOQREGATE

PROOUCTS - COMPTOP AIM

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
fE» «cdB«nl)

eOOILr INJURY (P* pwion)

BOOtt-V INJURY (Pw nddMil>

PROPERTY DAMAGE
fP#fodb»oH

HIred/NonOwn

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

Comp Ops Ana
PER

I STATUTE
OTH-
ER

e.L EACH ACaOENT

EJ_ DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

t1.000.000

1300,000

110.000

t1.000.000

t2.000.000

t2,000,OOP

t1,000,000

tS.OOO.OOO

t5.000.000

tS1M/$2M

t1.000.000

EL.oiSEAse-POUCYUMn Itl.OOO.OOO

t1,000,000

1,000,000 Occ

3,000,000 Agg

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORO 101. /LddltfonN R»n»r1t» Scti»<iul». mmy bt »Itich«l If mo™ opoco Is raqulrad)

RE Project 81118. Contract D APS Beds Renovation E&F Patient Units work at 38 Clinton Street, Concord, NH.
Additional Named Insured; State of New Hampshire Dept. of Administrative Services.
The General Liability policy includes Additional Insured status for the State of NH, Its agencies, and its
agents and employees, only when there Is a written contract that requires such status, and only with
regards to work performed on behalf of the named insured. The General Liability policy contains a special
See Attached Descriptions)

CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire c/o Dept
of Administrative Services

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCtES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

7 Hazen Drive

Room 250
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03302

1
0^ —

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 2
#S39725674/M39365753

Tti# ACORD name and logo arc roglsterBd merlLB of ACORD
CXSCB



(Co

endorsement with Primary & Noncontrlbutory wording & Waiver of Transfer of rights of recovery against
others, when required by written contract. Workers Compensation includes the states of MA & NH.

SAGITTA 25.3(2016/03) 2 of 2

#S39725674/M39365753



Client#: 1794105 INTEGFAC4

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
date (MHIOtVYYYY)

04/11/2023ACORD
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certlflcete holdw I* en ADDITIONAL INSURED, the polley{lw) mu»t have ADDITIONAL INSURED provlelwt or be endorMd.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, eubject to the terme and condltlona of the policy, certain polidea may require an endoraement A etateni>ent on

PRODUCER

USI ins Svcs Wrap Spec Proj

475 Kilvert Street, Building B

Suite 205

Warwick, Rl 02886

Christine Saverino

" 855 874^123 TiCi.Ho,: 877 4844772
in^ss- Chri8tine.Saverino®u8i.com

MSURER(S) AFFOROmC COVERACE NAKt

irnvPFB «• Hartford Flra Inauranca Company 19882

INSURED

The State of NH Dept of Administrative
Services

92 High Street; Suite 23
Medford, MA 02155

insurer 0:

MSURERC:

insurer 0;

MaURER t :

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWrmSTAATOING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY ̂ OFrt^T OT OTHW THc'^EWaI
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMJTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

■  ■■ — — ■■ ■ I LAw r^»-r- I WAVI 1A«V trvD i

TYPE OF IMSlffUNCe ifn-uiivAvi FOUCY NUMBER

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABtLfTY

CUUMS-UAOE □ OCCUR

GCML AQGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER:

POLICY i I J^ I I LOC ,
OTHER:

AUTOMOenJE UABttJTY

ANY AUTO
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEOULEO
ALfTOS
NON-OWNEO
AUTOS only

LMfTB

EACH OCCURRENCE

MED EXP {Artj <

PERSONAL A AOV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGO

COMSiNEO SINGLE LIMIT
IEb acddtnt)
BODILY INJURY {Pm ptwon)

BOC%Y INJURY (P«r •ocMnt)
FR^JPEfTrY DAMAGE
IPf »ccKMn<)

UMBRELLA UAB

excess UA0

D6D

OCCUR

claims-made

EACH OCCURRENCE

aggregate

RETENTIONS

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'UABILnY
ANY PROPRlETOWPARTNER^CLmVEl 1
OFFICERIMEMSER EXCLUDED?
(Mcftdstory In NH)
V yee. dwcribe inder
OESCRtPDON OF OPERATIOWS Plow

OCP

PER
.I.STATW1

OTH-
IfR

EL. EACH ACCI06WT

E.L DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE

E.U nSEASe-POLICY UMIT

02UEABD0132 34/10/2023 04/10/2024 $2M/$3M

oeSCRIPTKM Of OPERATIOWS ILOCAT10W81 VEHICLES (ACORO 101, AOdlBonal Ram»f*» may ba attaeSae II man apaca U raqulrad)
RE Project 81116, Contract D /VPS Beds Renovation EiF Patient Units work at 36 Cilnton Street, Concord, NH.
State of New Hampshire Dept. of Administrative Services.

CERTinCATE HOLDER

State of New Hampshire c/o Dept
of Administrative Services

should any of the above described poucies be cancelled before
THE EXPIRATK5N DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
accordance with the policy PROVISIONS.

7 Hazen Drive
Room 250

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03302

1

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1
#S39729026/M39716738

The ACORO name and logo are registered marfcc of ACORD
CXSCB



Client#: 1794105 INTEGFAC4

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MWDOrmrY)

04/11/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIRCATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder It an AOOmONAL INSURED, the pollcy(lea) muet have ADDITIONAL INSURED provlalorrs or be endoniad.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condltloni of the policy, certain policies rnay reguire en endorsement, A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PSOOUCEII

US! Ins Svcs Constr ProJ Spec
475 KItvert Street, Building B

suite 205

Warwick, Rl 02886

Christine Saverino

M 855 87441123 877 484-4772
Chrlstine.Savsrino@usl.com

wsurehis) affordiho coverage NAIC*

INSURER A Acadls Insursnce Company 31325

BtSUSEO

State of NH Oept of Administrative

Integrated Facilities Construction Corp

92 High Street; Suite 23
Medford, MA 02155

■rSURERS

INSURER C

MSURERO

atSURERE

INSURER F

LIU

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT TME POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, notwithstanding ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOrTION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

TYPE OF IM8URANCC POUCY NUtlBER

COMMCROAl OCNCXAL LlAWLmr

OAIMS-MAOE □ OCCUR

GEWl AOOREOATH limit APPLIES PER:

POUCY CD Sect CD LOO
OTHER;

EACH OIXURRENCe

NED EXP (Any or»« pf«en)

PERSONAL « AOV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREQATE

PROOUCTS ■ COMP/OP AGO

COMetNEO SiNCLE LIMrT"
AUTOMOBa£ LiABlUTY

AWYALfrO
OWMEO
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
ACaOSONLY

800ILY INJURY (P«f ptnon)

SCHEOULEO
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BOOLY INJURY (P«r
PROPERTY DAMAGE
fP«r #ocW»fit)

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

06D

OCCUR

CLAJMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

RETENnONS

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UA8IUTY y , ^
AMY PROPRIETOWPARTNER/EXECUTIVEr—!
OFF>CeWM£U8ER EXCLUDED?
(Mv«a«tefy In W)
H y«, dMOlbt un^
DESCRtf^nON OF OPCRATiaNS t>MOw

PER
STATUTE

OTH-
PR

N/A
EJ-. EACH ACOPgNT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

EX. DISEASE - POUCY UMIT

Builder* Risk CIM5551B01 34/10/2023 04/10/2024 54,354,700

DCSCmpnON or operations / LOCAnONS / vehicles (ACORO 1 01, AiMWooN RtmHu SclwMt, I»i«y b« ■B»eh«d U men epece l> neiMnd)
RE Project 81116, Contract D APS Beds Renovation E4F Patient Units work at 36 Clinton Street, Concord, NH.
Additional Named Insureds: State of New Hampshire DepL of Administrative Services, Integrated Facilities
Construction Corp. and any and all other contractors, subcontractors and others employed on the premises
as named Insureds. Waiver of Subrogation applies.

State of New Hampshire c/o Dept
of Administrative Services
7 Hazen Drive, Room 250
Concord, NH 03302

1  . .

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1
#S39726633/M39716203

The ACORD name and logo sre registered marks of ACORD
CXSCB



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanian, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that fNTEGRATED FACILITIES

CONSTRUCTION CORP. is a Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on June 10,

2019.1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's ofTice have been received and is in good

standing as far as this ofTice is concerned; and the attached is a true copy of the list of documents on file in this office.

Business ID: 821450

Certificate Number: 0D06200S21

h

h.

la.

O 19

H
A

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the Slate of New Hampshire,

this 8th day of April A.D. 2023.

Qc.Q--
David M. Scanian

Secretary of Slate



(Corporation, Non-Pro/ii Corporation^

Cflrcoratc R«glntion

Rick Magliozzi ^ hereby certify ihat I am duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer of
(Name)

Integrated Facilities Const Corp. j {jCTghy certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at
(Name of Corporation)

Integrated Facilities Const Corp. Hampshire and any of
(Name of Corporation )

its agencies or departments and ftirther is authorized to execute any documents

which may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of

this vote.

I hereby certfy that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force

and effect as of the dale of the contract to which this certificate is attached. This authority

remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Corporate Resolution. I further certify

that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that

the personfs) listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full

authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any

listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such

limitations are expressly stated herein.

DATED: April 10, 2023 ATTEST:

Rick Ma^iozzi, President

a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and held on April 10 20^^. [
I

at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting. j

VOTED: That Magliozzi person) is !
(Name and Title) |

duly authorized to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of !



1 lip

~ " -v..

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner

State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

25 Capitol Street - Room 100
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(MS) 271-3201 I OfTirr -dhs.nh.eov

Catherine A. Reane

Deputy Commissioner

Sheri L. Rorkburn

Assistant Commissioner

May 17, 2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord. New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1) Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a aintract with
Integrated Facilities Construction Corp. (VC#319532), Medford, Massachusetts for a total price not to
exceed $4,354,700 for Project Number 81116D APS Beds Renovation E&F Patient Units. This contract is
effective upon Governor and Council approval through March 18, 2024, unless extended in accordance
with the contract terms. 77% General Funds and 23% Other Funds

2) Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $245,457 be approved for unanticipated site
expenses for APS Beds Renovation E&F Patient Units. Concord, New Hampshire, bringing the total to
$4,600,157. 100% General Funds.

3) Further authorize the amount of $40,000 be approved for payment to the Department of
Administrative Services. Division of Public Works Design and Construction (VC#311152), for
engineering services provided, bringing the total to $4,640,157. 100% General Funds.

Funding is available in account titled Department of Health and Human Services as follows;

05-95-94-940010-84100000 NHH-FACILITY./PATIENT SUPPORT

103-500736 - Contracts for OP Services

05-95-94-940010-84100000 NHH-FACILITY/PATIENT SUPPORT

103-500736 Contracts for OP Services Contingency
& DPW Fees

05.95.94.940010-875000000 ACUTE PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES

048-500226 CONTRACTUAL MA INT BUILD-GRN

Grand Total

FY 2023

$ 3,364,700

$  285,457

$  990.000

$ 4,W0,157

TDD ACCKSS KrUW NH 1»00 :;» 2304



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 3

EXPLANATION

This contract is for renovating the E and F Patient Units at the'New Hampshire Hospital Acute
Psychiatric Secure facility (APS), in Concord. The two (2) Patient Units, combined, include 26 patient
rooms to accommodate forty (40) beds, as well as common areas. The renovation work includes
reconfiguring spaces, installing new ceilings, cind wall and floor finishes. Renovated spaces will include
patient, activity, dining, therapy, laundry, and seclusion rooms, and bathrooms. The existing single
nursing station will be reconfigured into two (2) independent stations, one designated for each Patient
Unit. This project addresses longstanding deficiencies to bring important mental health patient areas into
compliance with the Facility Guidelines Institute (FGI). FGI provides guidelines for planning, designing,
and constructing health care facilities.

The patient room and bathroom sizes and configurations, fixtures, door swings, and seclusion
rooms do not meet required standards and must be completely reconfigured to allow visual supervision by
the nursing staff. There is currently only one nursing station available to serve both E and F Units,
including a shared dispensary. This renovation will divide the existing station into two (2) separate
nursing stations which can operate independently.

A public bid opening was held on February 15, 2023. Three bid proposals were received and the
contract was awarded to the lowest qualified bidder. The low bid was 13% over the Department estimate.
The availability of materials continues to be unpredictable and that is reflected in higher bid prices.

This contract contained four (4) Alternate Bid Items (Alternates). Alternates are not included in the Base
Bid and, therefore, not used to determine the low bid. Once the low bid is established, the Department
may add or deduct scope as described in the Alternates and per the Alternate bid prices provided by the
low bidder.

The Department accepted Alternate #2, which changes the lay-in ceiling to a secure ceiling grid
system. This is desired to help with security zmd safety in the Units. As a result of the Alternate #2
substitution, the contract was increased by $86,000.

Base Bid; $4,268,700
Add Alternate #2: $86.000

Contract Amount: $4,354,700

The contractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transpwrtation. The contract has been
approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution; and the Department of Administrative
Services has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on
file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public
Works Design and Construction.

Attached please find a copy of the tabulation of bids for this project along with the contract
supplemental information sheet.

TOO ACCESS; RELAY NH 1.800-73S-2964



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 3 of 3

Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus,
Commissioner

Department estimate:
Low bid:

Over estimate:

$3,765,000
$4,268,700

$ 503,700

TUD AC CESS KEL-AY NH i 800-7S5-2964



ABC Bid Data

<lr»»we

CONCORD

81116D

NON-fEOERAL

PROJECT: CONCORD

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 811160

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: NON-FEDERAL

DATE BIDS OPEN: February 15, 2023, 2:00 PM
SCOPE OF WORK: APS BEDS RENOVATION E&F PATIENT UNITS
COMPLETION DATE: March 18, 202^

LOCATION: Merrlmack

Awardad

Amount: $0.00
Award Oats:

Summary of Bidders

CertKlsd by:
Dw«cw«ri^i>aiuo>*aw*>*r

Contractor Bid Amount Rank

llNTEGRATED FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION CORP
1  92 HIGH STREET. MEDFORO MA 02155

$4,268,700.00 A

BROOKSTONE BUILDERS, INC.

600 HARVEY ROAD, MANCHESTER NH 03103-3320

$4,664,215.00 B

[TURNSTONE CORPORATION
1  479 NASHUA STREET, MILFORD NH 03055-3705

$5,505,000.00 c]

"" Cancflj r

iShoM^
w

■V

4%(,?'>0-
A\-y-JJ,'Nib-^^2--

P<.iJ ^

Thunday, Mardi X. 2C23 PiOelori



RM'DC IPMM'A^snu.

liriuXt'HiOO'NA'tfI'Mbo'MO'nz'ct|:i|aoi

1>1

Lmc k;; ixi m rt;t loO M^jog; U ooi wrs I I iw t I nl
3nO<NOD QMY IMOn nv:

i\m fl̂T Qi 119? r gATr^a^nrflfl;

i».teoo:» Lutixm lx.co.v;t;t Ixw.ttTi 1 fI nl

^iivNiaiiv

sa j
g** f"'

M3ISAS a>4mi3AlfncT

m:>n omr o> i so3 c Qqvi f«i

loo OOT tl " HE mn looooowt Looawi I I Lt 1 nl

C UVNUUIV

MUSAs ditia oNniasi

3Mn33t OOY 01 1803 3QIAQMd I aiWHlnT CkMJUl

Lansrt iaoinati Loo.-t« laoMiist I I Lt I nl

Z aiVNHUlV

3 I ad ua
SMO<Mi«aMOH6lV S'Ui 3IMrH3.

1HOI3M nnd OPT 01 isoo la-AOWj i hiYM^aiiy oa

I aivNvaiiv

a9TtT8 SaiVNVBJLlV

iM'sirni'rt iMM/'iirrt ko'oM'ni'ct

OOOOOOOltOOII joo'oea'Mif

taOH M3NMOaNV

sNOuioNoa iffiiin fmsMOjNd udj asfnmicm*IM

Ksitmrt JptximjiMOOiWlrt 1«r»
n

t^V tV A ONV 2 SlMn

. i«au*d airA0N3M oi nrwai«ua» iioan xir

suiaji

iiisx{ ••fm iml"®lj d KWlAiftuanoU0f>d|i3MQ

fm-rai t» M *iaitaKa*«M

•WIIUAIfWM*

mxa Ml 'OMOrfaaa

musMowu

Nouantume) nufT9w«9UVV!ruj«

1V>J3Q3J^<0N

aslue

ad03N03

e;Ba pia oav



ABC Bid Data

CONCORD

81116D

NON-FEDERAL

Ka KjRM1T0«< COM^OlUnOM
mHAMUA KTWVT

mraifik MM fsMMM*

Oiicrtpttow UnN QwfMtty UnllPrieA hoft Unit Prte* IMI Pries iTstol

Items

Aa UIB&H AUP llATEWAU TP BEUBUAT PATIEWT
UMTS e AND f AT APS

D IM RTSTBarSoj 1
161 ALLOWANCE FOR UNFoAIEEU. LATEI/T CBMPITIBUI

AND OWNER MOOS

1 1  ll.lo >100.000 .ool

ALTERNATES 81116D

ALTERNATE 1

?JT
f" k;

ALTEWUTE \ C6ITT6 XM FiU. URiViT
lERAIWC AT SHOWgH ROOM!

|U I Lt«j DDCj ;«.«OO.Ocp

mr

alternate 2

ALIfcKHAIt i PROViOE cojr TO ADO SECURE"um;
ICEKJ

|u I ■ -mj- j  nu.iingj'rnrmui iiM.iTi
I

ALTERNATE 3

RTT -BBirJ
JjsOBW

iALIUWIklWVIBLenEnaAMLEW
I5UBVEILLANCE EYSTEM

ijii.'wiM nrrsTST

I- I -I "T

BIT

ALTERNATE 4

BP ALTERUTE < taiT TB'ABfl UW LUBAE

IA

-nrmi' 1164.130

TLL liGHT AHO COMSOLE

TEIT

AILTalAb:^^ I I
TtSTSSLSop

Thiiatf, Htt&» 30, 2023 ^lori



Client#: 1794105 INTEGFAC4

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MHOtVYYYY)

04/11/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING 1NSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certfflcato holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcyfles) must have ADOmONAL INSURED provlelons or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this cortlflcato does not confer any rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

USI Insurance Services LLC

475 Kllvert Street, Building B

Suite 205

Warwick, Rl 02886

phllCastelli

855 874^)123 552.m.i: 877 484^772
Phll.Castelil@usi.com

eiSUREWSl AFFOROIHO COVERAOT KAKi

msuRER A; Acadia Insurance Company 31325

MSUSED

Integrated Facilities Construction Corp
92 High Street

Suite 23

Medford, MA 02155

INSURER B' Certain Undcrwrttere at Uoyds of Londo 15642N

aiSURERC;

mSURERD:

INSURERS:

INSURER F ;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE Of MSIWANCC nriiiwVi*] POLICY WUMSER

COMIERCUL GEKERAL UABaiTY

[x]<CLAIMSMADE OCCUR

OEWLAOOREOATE LIMIT APPLIES PER

poucr I x| Sot I I LOO
OTHER:

CPA5433688 D3/13/2023

w

03/13/2024

UNITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

MED EXP (Any on» ption)

PERSONAL t AOV mJURY

OENERAL AQOREOATE

PROOUCTS - COMPIOPAQO

t1.000.000

1300.000

tlO.OOO

t1.000.000

t2.000.000

t2.000,000

AUTOMOSILS UABILITV CPA5433ea8 93/13/2023 03/13/2024
COMBINED SJNOLE LIMIT
IE»«(m)«nll

ANY AUTO

■D
WONLY

H.R.E.0^^
OWNED
AUTOS

eOOILT INJURY <Pm pM»on)

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (P«r KCklanl}
PROPERTY DAMAGE
IP«r»cdi>»nl)
HIrod/NonOwn t1,000,000

UMBRELLA LiAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

CUA543368910 03/13/2023 03/13/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE t5.000.000
AOGREOATE

OED X RETEWnONtO Comp Ops Anq

tS.OOO.OOO
t$1M/$2M

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y , ^
ANY PR0PRlETORS»ARTNER«ECUT1VEr-—IOFFICERAIEMaiREXCLUOSPT | Nl
|Mand«to(y In NM)
tf yw. d««crtb« under
Dfescftlpnow OF OPgPATIOWS betawr

WCA54336910 93/13/2023 03/13/2024 X siahjie-
OTH-
EE

NIA
E.L EACH ACODENT t1.000.000

EJ_ DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE t1.000.000

EX. DISEASE - POUCY UMIT i1.000.000

Pollution Liab ENP000969301 93/13/2023 03/13/2024 1,000,000 Occ
3,000,000 Agg

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCAHONSI VEHICLES (ACORO 101. Addldonil R»m«r*» 8ch»dul». in»y IM alMcJMd II mora tpac* Is ivqulrsd)
RE Project 81116, Contract D APS Beds Renovation E&F Patient Units work at 36 Clinton Street, Concord, NH.
Additional Named Insured; State of New Hampshire Dept. of Administrative Services.
The General Liability policy Includes Additional Insured status for the State of NH, Its agencies, and its
agents and employees, only when there Is a written contract that requires such status, and only with
regards to work performed on behalf of the named insured. The General Liability policy contains a special
See Attached Descriptions)

CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire do Dept
of Administrative Services

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

7 Hazen Drive
Room 250 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord. NH 03302
I

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 2
#S39725674/M3936S753

The ACORD name end logo are registered marks of ACORD
CXSCB



endorsement with Primary & Noncontributory wording & Waiver of Transfer of rights of recovery against
others, when required by written contract. Workers Compensation Includes the states of MA & NH.

SAGUTA 25.3 (2016/03) 2 of 2

#S39725674/M39365753



Client#: 1794105 INTEGFAC4

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (HBUMVmY)

04/11/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIRCATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY /LMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the cerllflcete holder It an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(lee) muet have ADDITIONAL INSURED provlelone or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endoraement. A statement on
thia certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorseinent(s).

PKOOUCER

USI Ins Svcs Wrap Spec Proj

475 Kllvert Street, Building B

Suite 205

Warwick, Rl 02886

c^ACT Christine Saverlno

Ex« 855 8744)123 T/K. n«,: 877 484-4772
Chrl8tlne.Saverlno@u8l.com

msuRER(S) AFFortomG coverage NAK*

msurer a : Hertford Fire Insurance Company 19682

IMSUREO

The State of NH Dept of Administrative

Services

92 High Street; Suite 23
Medford, MA 02155

INSURER B:

MSURERC:

INSURER 0:

erSURERE:

INSURER F:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

OF IMSURANCe ISh.iI'uvI POUCY NUMBER

COKMEPtCtAL COfERAL UABtUTV

CLAMS-MADE □ OCCUR

GENL AQCRESATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY I I Sect CDloc
OTHER:

AUTOMCetLE UABIUTT

ANY AtfTO
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS only

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

MEQ eXP (Aftyoff pficn)

PERSONAL A ADV INJURY

GENERAL ACOREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMPlOP AGO

COM81NEO SINGLE UMIT"
lEiAOckMoD
BODILY INJURY (Ptr pMOn)

BODILY INJURY (P«r •ocMtni)
PROPERTY damage

UMaRCLLA UAfl

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

RETENTIONS
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS* UAeSLiTY

OfnCE^EMBER EXCLUI
(lUndAtory In NH)
V yw
OESCRtPTXX OF OPERATIONS

Y/N

PER
.STATUTE-

OTH-
£a--

HI A
EX. EACH ACODENT

e.L DISEASE ■ EA EMPLOYEE t

E.L DISEASE • POUCV limit $

OOP 02UEABD0132 34/10/2023 04/10/2024 $2M/$3M

description OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I VEHICljES (ACORD 101, AddltfonM Rcmarfca S«h«(kilt. m«y te II mor« upmcm U raqulratf)
RE Project 81116, Contract D APS Beds Renovation E&F Patient Units work at 36 Clinton Street, Concord, NH.
State of New Hampshire Dept. of Administrative Services.

State of New Hampshire c/o Dept
of Administrative Services
7 Hazen Drive

Room 250

Concord, NH 03302
1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
accordance WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORO 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1
#S39729026/M39716738

e 1088-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All lighU reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CXSCB



ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MaVDO/WYY)

04/11/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tha cailiflcata holdar Is an AODmONAL INSURED, tha pollcy(lBs) must hava ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or ba andorsad.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjact to tha tarms and conditions of tha policy, cartaln pollciss may requira an andorsamant. A sUtamant on
this cartlflcata doas not confar any rights to tha cartlflcata holdar In llau of such andorsamant(s).

prtooucca

USI Ins Svcs Constr ProJ Spec
475 Kllvert Street, Building B

suite 205

Warwick, RJ 02886

Christine Saverino

^4 855 8744)123 f/OS. No,: 877 484-4772
A^esa- Chrlstlne.Saver1no@usi.com

wsuanisi affommno coverage NAKi

arSURERA Acadia Insurance Company 31325

atSUMEO

state of NH Oept of Administrative
integrated Facilities Construction Corp

92 High Street; Suite 23
Madford, MA 02155

•ISURERB

INSURER C

MSURCRO

MSURERE

mSURCR F

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE SEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXaUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR !  TYPE OF mSURANCE 255122112 POLICY NUMBER nli2J^)YrfYi UMITS 1

COMMEftOAL Oa<ERAL LiABlLTTY EACH OCCURRENCE t

CLAIMS MADE 1 OCCUR t

MEO EXP (Any on* pwion) s

PERSONAL a AOV INJURY %

GENL AOQREOATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AOQREOATE %

=
POUCY 1. 1 Sot I j LOG
OTHER;

PROOUCTS - COMPIOP AGO s

t

AUTOMOOLE UABIUTY

1

COMSINEO SINGLE LIMIT
lEa I

ANY AUTO

O

U

Boon.Y INJURY (P« panon) j t

OWNED
AIJTOSONLY

HIKED
AUTOS ONLY

sc
AL

BOOLY INJURY (Par aoUdaM) t

NC
AL

PROPERTY DAMAGE
fPar •oddvnO

t

%

UMBRELLA LIAS

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAJMS-MAOE

EACH OCCURRENCE t

[Z AGGREOATE t

060 1 1 RrreMTIONI 1 %

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' UABtUTY y f ̂
ANY PROProerOR/PARTNCWEXECl/nVEr—1
OFFK^ERftiCMBER EXCLUOeO?
(Mwttfttory tn NH) '

dmaitm ifxMr

DESCRIPTION OP OPERATIONS bMw

N/A

PER OTH-
RTATinE in

EX. EACH ACODEKT t

E.L. D(SEAS£ - EA EMPLOYEE s

EL. nSEASE - POLICY UMIT t

A Builders Risk CiM5551901 04/10/2023 04/10/2024 54,354,700

DESCRB>TION or OPERATIONS 1 LOCATIONS / VEMCLES (ACORD 101, AddWonM R»in«lt» Scti«M*, owy b* attaclMd W mor* tftcm b i«|ulra<()

RE Project 61116, Contract D APS Beds Renovation E&F Patient Units work at 36 Clinton Street, Concord, NH.
Additional Named Insureds: State of New Hampshire Oept of Administrative Services, integrated Facilities
Construction Corp. and any and all other contractors, subcontractors and others employed on the premises
as named insureds. Waiver of Subrogation applies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

state of New Hampshire do Dept

of Administrative Services

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

7 Hazen Drive, Room 250

Concord, NH 03302

1

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATTVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1
#S39726633/M39716203

01088-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights rsserved.

Tha ACORD rtama and logo are ragisterad marks of ACORD
CXSCB



(Corporation, Non-Profa Corporation)

Cornnrnte Resnliirinn

Rick Magliozzi hereby certify that I am duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Oflficcr of
(Name)

Integrated Facilities Const Corp. j hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at
(Name ofCorporation)

Rick Ma

a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and held on April 10 20^ j
r

at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting. |

VOTED: That Magliozzi person) is !
(Name and Title) j

duly authorized to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of j
Integrated Facilities Const Corp. Hampshire and any of |

(Name of Corporation ) ,

its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any documents

which may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of

this vote.
(

t

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force

and effect as of the date of the contract to which this certificate is attached. This authority

remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Corporate Resolution. I further certify

that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that

the person(s) listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full

authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any

listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such

limitations are expressly stated herein.

DATED: April 10,2023 ATTEST;
"" yui
fiozzi, President



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Sccrelary of Stale of the Stale of New Hampshire, do hereby cenlfy that FNTEGRATED FACILITIES

CONSTRUCTION CORP. is a Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on June 10,

2019.1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good

standing as far as this office is concerned; and the attached is a true copy of the list of documents on file in this office.

Business ID: 821450

CertificateNumber: 0006200521

%

o

A

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the Slate of New Hampshire,

this 8lh day of April A.D. 2023.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State


